
DOCKET NO. 580723 


IN RE MARY ALICE ADAMS 
D!BIA DUSTY'S 
PERMIT NOS. MB430994, LB430995, 
PE430996 

WI CHIT A COUNTY, TEXAS 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-99-2638) 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE THE 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 

BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 4th day of May, 2000, the above-styled and 
numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Monica 
Branch. The hearing convened on February 22, 2000 and adjourned February 22, 2000. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law on April 11, 2000. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on 
all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record 
herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed . 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the 
Proposal For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this 
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are 
denied. 

IT IS TIIEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that Permit Nos. MB430994, LB430995, 
and PE430996 are herein SUSPENDED for twenty (20) days beginning at 12:01 A.M. on July 
4, 2000, unless a civil penalty in the amount of $3,000.00 is paid before June 24, 2000. 

This Order will become fmal and enforceable on May 25, 2000~ unless a Motion for 
Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated below. 
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WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OmCE on this the 4th day of May, 2000. 

On Be~alf of the Administrator, 

I \ 
{-J; rJ j_ I () 
~~ , Jitt!murl\ 
Randy Y £tbrou§h( Assistant A

1
dtninistrator 

Tex~s Al~oholic\;Beverage conuhisslon 

CB/bc 

The Honorable Monica Branch 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
VIA FACSIMILE (817) 626-7448 

Holly Wise, Docket Clerk 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 
Austin, Texas 78701 
VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475-4994 

Mary Alice Adams 
d/b/a Dusty's 
RESPONDENT 
8074 Tica Rd . #2 
Wichita Falls , Texas 76306 
CERTIFIED MAILIRRR NO. Z 473 040 091 

Christopher Burnett 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
T ABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 
Ft. Worth District Office 
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.State Office of Administrative Hearings 
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~ i ,' J 	 ;Shelia Bailey Taylor\ Chief Administrative Law Judge I' ~ . fl.rK 1 r 2000 :. - . 
..\ -----· ----- .. --- ( '··; ' _/l 


April 12, 2000 L--- ·-----·---· __j j.
L. , . \' • , t.[ 
. ·- ------- --

Doyne Bailey VIA CERTIFIED MAIL.Z.283..051.95D 
Administrator Return Receipt Reque~ff, I :~ @[ G "-' 

' U) f - -- ~- -- ~-Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission ; ;-.l : 
5806 Mesa Drive, Suite 160 	 · · · ,., c·:-> 18 ·- r ··.. 

J' : ' ' " ' -
Austin, Texas 78731 

RE: Docket No. 458-00-2638; Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission vs. Mary A. Adams 
d/b/a Dusty's (TABC Case No. 580723) 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the above-referenced cause for the 

consideration of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. Copies of the proposal are being sent 

to Christopher Burnett, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to Mary Allee 

Adams, Respondent. For reasons discussed in the proposal, I recommend that Respondent's Mixed 

Beverage Permit, Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit and Beverage Cartage Permit should be 

suspended for twenty days and that Respondent should be permitted to pay a civil penalty of Three 

Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) in lieu of suspension of these permits. 


Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to file exceptions to 

the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Exceptions, replies to the exceptions, and 

supporting briefs must be filed with the Commission according to the agency's ntles, with a copy 

to the State Office of Administrative Hearings. A party filing exceptions, replies, and briefs must 

serve a copy on the other party hereto. 


Sincerely, 

iYiffnuA)'f~rDI'~~,J 
Monica Branch 

Administrative Law Judge 


MB :ds 

Enclosure 

xc: 	 Holly Wise, Stale Office of Administrative Hearings, Austin , Texas - Re)!ular Mail; Christopher Burnett, Staff 


Allorney, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission- Ree-ular Mail; Mary Alice Adams, d/b/a Dusty ' s 8074 Tica 

Road #2, Wichita Falls, Texas 76035; CERTIFIED MAlL NO. Z 283 051 951, RETURN RECEIPT 

REQUESTED 


The Vinnedge Building 
2100 N. Main Street, Suite 10 + Fort Worth , Texas 76106 

(817) 626-0003 Fax (817) 626-7448 
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DOCKET NO. 458-99-2638 


TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
COMMISSION § 

§ 
v. § 

§ OF 
MARY ALICE ADAMS § 
D/B/A DUSTY'S § 
WICHITA COUNTY, TEXAS § 

§ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (T ABC or Staff) brought this disciplinary actioH 
against Mary Alice Adams d/b/a Dusty's (Respondent), alleging that Respondent ' s employee, with 
criminal negligence, sold, served or delivered an alcoholic beverage to a minor in violation of the 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (Code). Staff requested that Respondent ' s permits be suspende 
for a period of20 days, or in lieu of suspension, that Respondent pay a civil penalty in the amount 
of$3,000. The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) recommends suspension of Respondent ' s permits 
for a period of20 days. The ALJ further recommends that Respondent be given an opportunity to 
pay a civil penalty in lieu of suspension in the amount of $3,000. 

JURISDICTION. NOTICE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this matter under TEX. 
ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. ch. 5, §§ 6.01 and 106.13. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has 
jurisdiction over all matters relating to conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the 
preparation of a proposal for decision with proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, under 
TEX. GoV'T CODE ANN.§ 2003 .021. 

On November 10, 1999, Staff issued its notice of hearing, directed to Mary Alice Adam s 
d/b/a Dusty's. On February 22, 2000, a hearing convened before ALJ Monica Branch (State Office 
of Administrative Hearings) at 2100 North Main Street, Suite 10, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. 
There were no contested issues of notice or jurisdiction in this proceeding . Staff was represented 
at the hearing by Christopher Burnett, TABC Staff Attorney. Respondent appeared prose. Evidenc­
was received from both psrties on that date through testimony provided by witnesses and 
documentary evidence. The record was closed on February 22, 2000. 
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LEGAL STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE LAW 

T ABC is authorized to cancel or suspend a permit for not more than 60 days, pursuant to 
§ 11.61 (b )(2) of the Code, if a permittee violates the Code. In the instant case, a violation of 
Code provision § 106.13 is alleged. That section makes it a violation to, with criminal 
negligence, sell, serve or deliver an alcoholic beverage to a minor. Criminal negligence is 
defined in TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 6.03(d) as follows : 

A person acts with criminal negligence, or is criminally negligent with respect to 
circumstances surrounding his conduct or the result of his conduct when he ought 
to be aware of a substantial and unjustifiable risk that the circumstances exist or 
the result will occur. The risk must be of such a nature and degree that the failure 
to perceive it constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care that an 
ordinary person would exercise under all the circumstances as viewed from the 
actor's viewpoint. 

Staff bears the burden of proof and must establish, by a preponderance of the evidence, 

that the violation occurred. 


When suspension of a permit is authorized, the permittee must be given an opportunity to 
pay a civil penalty in lieu of suspending the permit. The amount may not be less than $150 nor 
more than $25,000 for each day the permit was to have been suspended. If the penalty is not paid 
before the sixth day after the permittee is notified of the amount, the permittee loses the 
opportunity to pay it, and the permit 's suspension shaH be imposed. In determining the amount 
of the penalty, the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Corruuission is directed to consider the economic 
impact a suspension would have on the permittee. [See Code § 11.64.] 

EVIDENCE AND PARTIES' CONTENTIONS 

Respondent holds a Mixed Beverage Permit, MB-430994, Mixed Beverage Late Hours 
Permit, LB-430995, and Beverage Cartage Permit, PE-430996, issued to Respondent doing 
business as Dusty's, 5117 Jacksboro Highway Rear, Wichita Falls, Wichita County, Texas. Staff 
alleged that Respondent's employee, with criminal negligence, sold, served or delivered an 
alcoholic beverage to a minor on July 18, 1998. 

On July 18, 1998, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Agents Jay Todd Carroll , 
Toney Sharp and Rod Venner were conducting an investigation of Dusty 's , 5117 Jacksboro 
Highway Rear, Wichita Falls, Wichita County, Texas, after receiving a complaint that the 
establishment made alcoholic beverage sales to minors. 

As part of the investigation team, Agent Venner was assigned to work in an undercover 
capacity. His role was to enter the premises and observe. In the event any offenses were 
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observed, he was to contact Agents Carroll and Sharp regarding the details of the offense. 
Agents Carroll and Sharp were assigned to then enter the premises and issue citations. 

During the course of the investigation, Agent Venner contacted Agents Carro II and Sharp, 
indicating that he had observed an employee serving a beer to a minor. The minor was described 
as a young looking white male, and information was provided as to his location in the premises. 
Agents Canoll and Sharp entered the premises and located the subject described as the minor. 
As the agents approached the subject, they observed him holding a bottle of Bud Light beer. 
Upon investigation, the agents found that the contents of the bottle were consistent with the 
appearance and the odor of beer. The agents then removed the subject from the premises in order 
to make identification. The subject was identified as KendaJJ Dale Coleman, DOB 12/23/80. 
This identification confirmed that the subject was 17 years of age and thus, a minor. 

The person who served the beer to Mr. Coleman was located and identified as Angela 
Cummings, a waitress employed by Dusty's. Ms. Cummings testified that she had served the 
beer to Mr. Coleman because Respondent expected her to serve alcoholic beverages to minors at 
Dusty's. According to Ms. Cummings, Respondent had indicated that minors came to Dusty's 
on a frequent basis, that business was slow and that she did not care who was served . Further, 
Ms . Cummings testified that Respondent's boyfriend expected her to serve alcoholic beverages 
to his son and the son's friends, all minors, at Dusty's. She indicated that her employment would 
have been jeopardized by her failure to serve these minors. 

Respondent testified that she did not disagree with the testimony provided by the Texas 
Alcoholic Beverage Commission agents regarding the events on July 18, 1998. She did, 
however, disagree with Ms Cummings' contention that it was Dusty's policy to serve alcoholic 
beverages to minors. Respondent stated that it has never been her policy to serve minors. 

Respondent's violation history, as maintained by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Commission, reveals no suspension of Respondent's permits prior to the date of this alleged 
violation. No evidence regarding the economic impact any suspension of Respondent's permits 
might have on her business was presented for consideration in these proceedings. 

ANALYSIS 

It is clear from the evidence that Angela Cummings, Respondent's employee, served an 
alcoholic beverage, beer, to Mr. Coleman. At the time of this sale, Mr. Coleman was a minor. 
The only issue to be determined is whether Ms. Cummings acted with criminal negligence in 
serving the alcoholic beverage to Mr. Coleman. The evidence in this case supports the 
conclusion that Ms. Cummings acted with criminal negligence in serving an alcoholic beverage 
to Mr. Coleman. 

At the time Ms. Cummings served a beer to Mr. Coleman at Dusty's, he was seventeen 
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years of age. He was youthful in appearance and should not have been mistaken for an 
individual who was of legal drinking age. Ms. Cummings apparently made no attempt to 
ascertain whether or not Mr. Coleman was of legal drinking age. Rather, she indiscriminately 
served Mr. Coleman because she believed, whether correctly or incorrectly, that Dusty ' s policy 
was to serve alcoholic beverages to minors . Her failure to take steps to determine Mr. Coleman 's 
age prior to serving him an alcoholic beverage was a gross deviation from the standard of 
conduct that should be observed in the sales of alcoholic beverages. 

The ALJ recommends that a permit suspension of20 days be imposed on Respondent. 

The ALJ further recommends that Respondent be given an opportunity to pay a civil penalty in 

the amount of $3,000 in lieu of suspension before the sixth day after the TABC notifies 

Respondent of its order. 


FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. Respondent, Mary Alice Adams d/b/a Dusty's, holds a Mixed Beverage Pennit, MB-430994, 
Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit, LB-430995, and Beverage Cartage Permit, PE-430996, for 
the premises located at 5117 Jacksboro Highway Rear, Wichita Falls, Wichita County, Texas. 

2. On November 10, 1999, Respondent was served with a timely notice of hearing. The notice 
indicated that a hearing would be held at the State Office of Administrative Hearings , 2100 North 
Main Street, Suite 10, Fort Worth, Texas, on February 22, 2000, at 11:00 a.m. 

3. A hearing was convened before Monica Branch, an Administrative Law Judge with the State 
Office of Administrative Hearings, on February 22, 2000. Both parties appeared and presented 
evidence . No challenges to the sufficiency of notice or jurisdiction were made by either party. 

4. On July 18, 1998, Respondent's employee, Angela Cummings, was working as a waitress at 
Dusty's. 

5. On that date, Ms. Cummings served Kendall Dale Coleman a beer, an alcoholic beverage, at 
Dusty's. 

6. At the time Ms. Cummings served a beer to Mr. Coleman, he was seventeen years of age. 

7. Mr. Coleman was youthful in appearance and should not have been mistaken for an individua 
who was of legal drinking age. 

8. Ms . Cummings failed to take reasonable steps to determine whether Mr. Coleman was of 
legal drinking age prior to selling him the beer. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


1. The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to 
TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE ANN. ch. 5, §§ 6.01 and 106.13 (Vernon 1999). 

2. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all matters relating to 
conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the preparation of a proposal for decision with 
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEX. GoY'T CODE ANN. ch. 2003 
(Vernon 1999). 

3. Respondent received proper notice of hearing. 

4. Based on Findings of Fact Nos. 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, Respondent's employee served an alcoholic 
beverage to a minor and did so with criminal negligence, in violation of TEx. ALCO. BEY. CODE 
ANN. §§ I 06.13 and 106.03 (V emon 1999). 

5. Based on Findings of Fact Nos. 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 and Conclusion of Law No.4, Respondent ' s 
Mixed Beverage Permit, Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit and Beverage Cartage Permit 
should be suspended for twenty days. 

6. Based on Conclusion of Law No. 5 and TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE § 11.64, Respondent should 
be permitted to pay a civil penalty of $3,000 in lieu of suspension of these permits. 

SIGNED on this the { /fh day of April, 2000. 

Yv~~~ 
MONICA BRANCH 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
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DOCKET NO. 580723 


IN RE MARY ALICE ADAMS 
D!BIA DUSTY'S 
PERMIT NOS. MB430994, LB430995, 
PE430996 

WI CHIT A COUNTY, TEXAS 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-99-2638) 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE THE 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 

BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 4th day of May, 2000, the above-styled and 
numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Monica 
Branch. The hearing convened on February 22, 2000 and adjourned February 22, 2000. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law on April 11, 2000. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on 
all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record 
herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed . 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the 
Proposal For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this 
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are 
denied. 

IT IS TIIEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that Permit Nos. MB430994, LB430995, 
and PE430996 are herein SUSPENDED for twenty (20) days beginning at 12:01 A.M. on July 
4, 2000, unless a civil penalty in the amount of $3,000.00 is paid before June 24, 2000. 

This Order will become fmal and enforceable on May 25, 2000~ unless a Motion for 
Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated below. 
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